

Julia E. Markley, OSB No. 000791
JMarkley@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000
Facsimile: 503.727.2222

Thomas H. Shunk (Ohio Bar No. 0025793)
TShunk@bakerlaw.com
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Christina J. Moser (Ohio Bar No. 0074817)
cmoser@bakerlaw.com
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
3200 National City Center
1900 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3485
Telephone: 216.621.0200
Facsimile: 216.696.0740

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

GOOGLE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAFFIC INFORMATION LLC,

Defendant.

No. CV09-642-HU

**PLAINTIFF’S REBUTTAL CLAIM
CONSTRUCTION BRIEF**

By Plaintiff Google Inc.

Plaintiff Google Inc. (“Google”) respectfully submits its Rebuttal Claim Construction
Brief herewith.

**PLAINTIFF’S REBUTTAL CLAIM
CONSTRUCTION BRIEF**

41063-0124/LEGAL18945224.1

Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000
Fax: 503.727.2222

Table of Contents

I. Summary Of Argument 1

II. Argument 1

A. Traffic’s Inability To Express Plainly The Scope Of Its Claim Terms Demonstrates That The Terms Are Insolubly Indefinite..... 1

1. Traffic Admits That There Is No Antecedent Basis for “Said User” 2

2. Traffic’s Proposed Construction Of “Traffic Information” Illustrates The Indefiniteness Of The Phrase..... 4

3. Traffic Fails To Identify The Method By Which “Less Than All Available Traffic Information” Is Determined..... 5

4. Traffic Reads Out the “Representative Of” Claim Limitation 6

B. Traffic’s Proposed Constructions Relating To The “Monitor” “User” “Station” And “Graphic Display” Conflict With The Specification’s Teachings. 7

1. A “Traffic Monitor” Is A Stationary Device 7

2. Traffic’s Construction Of “Traffic Monitor” Reads Out The Primary Benefit Of The Alleged Invention – *Current* Traffic Information. 10

3. Multiple Vehicles Must Be Measured In Order To Determine “Vehicular Movement” And “Traffic Information” 12

4. The Only Information That A “Traffic Monitor” Must Detect Is The Current Speed, Frequency, Or Flow Of Multiple Vehicles. 12

5. Traffic’s Proposed Construction of Mobile User Station Is Inconsistent With What Is Explicitly Claimed In the Patents 13

6. A “User” Is A Commuter Who Operates A Mobile User Station 14

7. Traffic’s Proposed Construction Of “Displayed Graphically” Is Overbroad And Contrary To The Specification 15

C. Traffic’s Proposed Constructions Of The Traffic Information-Related Terms Promote Ambiguity..... 16

1. “Traffic Information” Must Be Construed Consistent With The Claim Language... 16

2. By Conflating Its Constructions Of “Traffic Information Database” And “Traffic Information,” Traffic Ignores The Language Of The Patent..... 17

3. Traffic’s Proposed Construction Of “Selected Portions” Offers No Additional Clarity 18

4. “Vehicular Movement” Does Not Include the Position of a Vehicle..... 19

5. Traffic Fails To Grasp Why The “Providing” And The ”In Response Thereto” Steps Can Only Be Interpreted As Occurring Simultaneously. 21

6. The System Must Minimize Manipulation By The Commuter While Driving.....22

D. The Court Should Not Construe Terms – Computer System, Interconnected, And Map Database – That Are Not In Dispute And Have An Ordinary Meaning23

III. Conclusion.....23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Collegenet, Inc. v. XAP Corp., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22370 (D. Or. October 29, 2004)..... 6, 23

Cordis Corp. v. Boston Scientific Corp., 188 F. App'x 984 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 8, 20

Enzo Biochem, Inc. v. Applera Corp., 599 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 6

Group One, Ltd. v. Hallmark Cards, Inc., 407 F.3d 1297, (Fed.Cir.2005)..... 3

Hearing Components, Inc. v. Shure Inc., 600 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 5, 7

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n, 341 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 5

Honeywell Intl. v. ITT Indus. 452 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 11

ICU Medical Inc. v. Alaris Medical Systems, Inc., 558 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 8

Inpro II v. T-Mobile, 450 F.3d 1350 (2006) 8

IPXL Holdings, L.L.C. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 430 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 21

Meade Instruments Corp. v. Yamcon, Inc., 197 Fed.Appx. 929 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 13

Novo Indus., L.P. v. Micro Molds Corp., 350 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 3

Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 4, 9, 22

SciMed Life Sys., Inc. v. Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc., 242 F.3d 1337
(Fed.Cir.2001) 4, 8

White v. Dunbar , 119 U.S. 47 (U.S.1886)..... 1

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 254 3

35 U.S.C. § 255 3
